




BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
FOR MARION COUNTY, OREGON 

In the matter of appointing   ) 
members to the Marion County ) 
Children and Families Commission. ) 

ORDER No. _________ 

This matter came before the Marion County Board of Commissioners at its regularly 

scheduled public meeting on September 26, 2018 to consider the appointment of members to the 

Marion County Children and Families Commission. 

WHEREAS, Jaime Arredondo, Sue Bloom, Jayne Downing, Troy Gregg, Levi Herrera-

Lopez, Krina Lee, Pete McCallum, Cary Moller, Cheryl Pellegrini, Allan Pollock, Eric 

Richards, Shaney Starr and  are currently serving on the commission for terms that ended in 

early 2018 and are qualified and willing to continue to serve on the commission; now, therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Sue Bloom, Jayne Downing, Troy Gregg, Levi Herrera-

Lopez, Krina Lee, Pete McCallum, Cary Moller, Cheryl Pellegrini, Eric Richards, and Shaney 

Starr are reappointed to the Marion County Children and Families Commission for terms 

ending January 31, 2022; and Jaime Arredondo and Allan Pollock are reappointed to the 

Marion County Children and Families Commission for a term ending date of January 31, 2020. 

DATED at Salem, Oregon, this  of September 2018. 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

____________________________________ 
Chair 

____________________________________ 
Commissioner 

____________________________________ 
Commissioner 

ori: Clerk 

cc:  Vol. Coord. 
CSD 









Business information:

Occupation/business  

Business address  

City , Oregon  Zip code   Business telephone 

Business e-mail   Business fax  

Note: Information on this page is considered public record and may be made available upon 

request.

Name:  

City of residence:  

I would like to be considered for the  position on

(lay or representative designation)

the  
(name of committee, board, council, task force or commission)

The reason I am applying for this appointment is  

The personal and professional interests that prompted me to apply for this appointment are

Have you served on any other Marion County board, commission, committee, council, or task 

force? (If yes, please list) 

1.                         2. 

Please list qualifications and skills you have which you believe would be valuable if you are 

appointed to this position (include relevant skills, activities, training, and education)

What community or school activities, committees or special activities have you participated in? 

Effective July 1, 2016 - Director of Student Services 24J

  PO Box 12024

 Salem  97309  503-399-3101

 richards_eric@salkeiz.k12.or.us  503-375-7812

 Advisory Board

 No

  Eric Richards

  Salem, OR.  97304

 Marion County Children and Families Commission

To replace Ruth Gelbrich as representative from Salem-Keizer School District.  Ms. 

Gelbrich is retiring effective June 30, 2016.   

Interested in collaborating with other agencies in Marion County.  

Thirty-three years of administrative experience on issues that affect persons with 

disabilities ages birth to death, and their families.  Knowledge of local, state and 

federal government.



















Marion County Children & Families Commission Roster 

Commission Member 
Name, Organization and Contact Information 

1. Patrice Altenhofen
Family Building Blocks
Executive Director
2425 Lancaster Drive NE, Salem, OR 97305

Phone: 
Email: 

503-798-4744 
patrice@familybuildingblocks.org 

Term Ending Date: 1/31/21 

2. Jaime Arredondo
CAPACES Leadership Institute
Director of Special Projects
356 Young St., Woodburn, OR 97071

Phone: 
Email: 

503-302-6549 
jaimearredondo@pcun.org 

Term Ending Date:1/31/20 

3. Sue Bloom*
Boys and Girls Club of Salem, Marion, and Polk Counties,
Executive Director
1395 Summer St. NE, Salem, OR 97301

Phone: 
Email: 

503-581-7383 Ext. 13 
sbloom@bgc-salem.org 

Term Ending Date: 1/31/22 

4. Deputy Chief George Burke
Salem Police Department, Deputy Chief
555 Liberty St SE, Rm 130
Salem, OR 97301

Phone: 
Email: 

503-588-6026 
gburke@cityofsalem.net  

Term Ending Date: 1/31/21 

5. Gayle Caldarazzo-Doty*
McGilchrist Roth Bldg.
447 State St.
Salem, OR 97301

Phone: 
Email: 

503-949-0121 
gaylehome@msn.com 

Term Ending Date: 1/31/20 

6. Undersheriff Troy Clausen
Marion County Sheriff’s Office, Undersheriff
100 High Street NE
Salem, OR 97301

Phone: 
Email: 

503-576-7166 
tclausen@co.marion.or.us  

Term Ending Date: 1/31/21 

7. Jayne Downing
Center for Hope and Safety
605 Center St NE
Salem, OR 97301

Phone: 
Email: 

503-378-1572 
jayne@hopeandsafety.org 

Term Ending Date: 1/31/22 

8. Ormond Fredericks
State of Oregon, Department of Human Services
District 3 Child Welfare Manager
4600 25th Avenue NE, Suite 110 Salem, OR 97301

Phone: 
Email: 

503-703-7268 
ormond.fredericks@state.or.us 

Term Ending Date: 1/31/22 

9. Troy Gregg
Marion County Juvenile Services Director
PO Box 14500
Salem, OR 97309

Phone: 
Email: 

503-584-4806 
tgregg@co.marion.or.us  

Term Ending Date: 1/31/22 

10. Lisa Harnisch
Marion & Polk Early Learning Hub, Inc.
2995 Ryan Dr. Ste. 100
Salem, OR 97301

Phone: 
Email: 

503-967-1185 
lharnisch@earlylearninghub.org 

Term Ending Date: 1/31/22 

*Steering Committee Member
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Marion County Children & Families Commission Roster 
 
 

Commission Member 
Name, Organization and Contact Information 

 

11. Levi Herrera-Lopez 
Mano a Mano Family Center, Executive Director 
2921 Saddle Club St SE 
Salem, OR 97317 

Phone: 
Email: 

503-315-2290 
levi@manoamanofc.org 
 
Term Ending Date: 1/31/22 

12. Charles (Chuck) Lee  
Mountain West Investment, Pres. Mtn. West Career Institute 
201 Ferry St. SE, Ste. 400 
Salem, Oregon 97301 

Phone: 
Email: 

503-551-5661 
chuck@mwinv.com 
 
Term Ending Date: 1/31/20 

13. Krina Lee 
 
Salem, Oregon 97301 

Phone: 
Email: 

503-932-3201 
krinalee1@gmail.com 
 
Term Ending Date: 1/31/22 

14. Pete McCallum 
370 Ironwood Terrace,  
Woodburn, OR 97071 

Phone: 
Email: 

503-982-5741 
pimac@web-ster.com 
 
Term Ending Date: 1/31/22 

15. Cary Moller 
Marion County Health Administrator 
3180 Center St NE 
Salem, OR 9730 

Phone: 
Email: 

503-588-5357 
cdmoller@co.marion.or.us 
 
Term Ending Date: 1/31/22 

16. Carla Munns 
Willamette Valley Community Health 
Director of Quality and Transformation 
2965 Ryan Drive, Suite 200 Salem, OR 97301 

Phone: 
Email: 

971-304-2554 
cmunns@wvchealth.org 
 
Term Ending Date: 1/31/19 

17. Judge Cheryl Pellegrini 
Circuit Court Judge 
P.O. Box 12869  
Salem, OR 97309 

Phone: 
Email: 

503-588-5020 
cheryl.a.pellegrini@ojd.state.or.us  
 
Term Ending Date: 1/31/22 

18. Allan Pollock 
Salem-Keizer Transit 
555 Court St. NE Ste. 5230 
Salem, OR 97301 

Phone: 
Email: 

503-361-2550 
allan.pollock@cherriots.org 
 
Term Ending Date: 1/31/22 

19. Eric Richards 
Salem-Keizer School District 
2575 Commercial Street SE 
Salem, OR 97302 

Phone: 
Email: 

503-983-1978 
richards_eric@salkeiz.k12.or.us 
 
Term Ending Date: 1/31/22 

*Steering Committee Member 
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Marion County Children & Families Commission Roster 
 
 

Commission Member 
Name, Organization and Contact Information 

 

20. Jim Seymour (Vice-Chair)* 
Catholic Community Services, Executive Director 
3737 Portland Rd SE  
Salem, OR 97301 

Phone: 
Email: 

503-856-7001 
jseymour@ccswv.org 
 
Term Ending Date: 1/31/20 

21. Sam Skillern* 
Salem Leadership Foundation, Executive Director 
P O Box 7384 
Salem, OR 97303 

Phone: 
Email: 

503-315-8924 
sam@salemlf.org  
 
Term Ending Date: 1/31/20 

22. Shaney Starr* 
CASA Executive Director 
659 Cottage St. NE Salem, OR 97301 

Phone: 
Cell: 

Email: 

503-967-6420 
503-577-0853 
shaney@casamarionor.org 
 
Term Ending Date: 1/31/22 

 
 

 

Honorary Commission Members 
Name, Organization and Contact Information 

1. Commissioner Janet Carlson*- BOC Designee 
Marion County Board of Commissioners  
555 Court Street NE 
PO Box 14500, Salem, OR 97309 

Phone: 
Email: 

503-588-5212 
jcarlson@co.marion.or.us 
 
Term Ending Date: 1/31/22 

2. Marilyn Dedrick 
Silverton Together Community Progress Team 
1095 E. Main 
Silverton, OR 97381 

Phone: 
Email: 

503-873-2339 
bdedrick@teleport.com 
 
Term Ending Date: 1/31/21 

3. Donalda Dodson 
Oregon Child Development Coalition, Executive Director 
9140 SW Pioneer Court, Suite E 
Wilsonville, OR 97070 

Phone: 
E-mail: 

503-570-1110 
donalda.Dodson@ocdc.net 
 
Term Ending Date: 1/31/20 

4. Ron Hays 
United Way of the Mid-Willamette Valley, Exe. Director 
455 Bliler Ave NE 
Salem, OR 97301 

Phone: 
Email: 

503-363-1651 
rhays@unitedwaymwv.org  
 
Term Ending Date: 1/31/21 

5. Chief Gerald Moore 
Salem Police Department, Chief of Police 
555 Liberty St SE, Rm 130 
Salem, OR 97301 

Phone: 
E-mail: 

503-588-6308 
gmoore@cityofsalem.net 
 
Term Ending Date: 1/31/21 
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Marion County Children & Families Commission Roster 
 
 

Honorary Commission Members 
Name, Organization and Contact Information 

6. Sheriff Jason Myers 
Marion County Sheriff 
100 High Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301 

Phone: 
E-mail: 

503-588-5094 
jmyers@co.marion.or.us  
 
Term Ending Date: 1/31/21 

7. Stephen E. Thorsett 
President, Willamette University 
Office of the President 
900 State Street, Salem, OR  97301 

Phone: 
E-mail: 

503-370-6209 
president@willamette.edu  
 
Term Ending Date: 1/31/20 

 
Staff Contact Information: 

Main Office Phone: 503-588-7975   Fax:  503-373-4460 
Tamra Goettsch, Director ~ 503-589-3200 ~ tgoettsch@co.marion.or.us 

Denise Clark ~ 503-373-4378 ~ declark@co.marion.or.us 
 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/CS/CFC 
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